

No. 09-1220

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**LYLE E. CRAKER,
PETITIONER**

v.

**DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,
RESPONDENT**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A NON-FINAL DECISION
OF THE DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION**

BRIEF FOR THE DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

**CARMEN M. ORTIZ
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY**

**MARK T. QUINLIVAN
ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY
JOHN JOSEPH MOAKLEY U.S. COURTHOUSE
1 COURTHOUSE WAY
SUITE 9200
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210
(617) 748-3606**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

LEGAL BACKGROUND 3

 A. Controlled Substances Act 3

 B. The Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs 6

 C. The National Center and NIDA’s Drug Supply Program 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 A. Dr. Craker’s Application 7

 B. The Order to Show Cause 8

 C. The ALJ’s Decision 8

 D. The 2009 Final Order 11

 1. Single Convention 11

 2. The Public Interest Under §823(a) 13

 E. Dr. Craker’s Motion for Reconsideration 15

 F. The 2011Final Order 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. THIS COURT LACKS STATUTORY JURISDICTION OVER DR. CRAKER’S PETITION FOR REVIEW	21
II. THE ADMINISTRATOR’S DENIAL OF DR. CRAKER’S APPLICATION ON THE GROUND THAT IT WAS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PUBLIC INTEREST WAS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	29
A. Standard of Review	29
B. The Administrator’s Construction of §823(a)(1) is the Best Reading and is Entitled to Deference	31
1. <i>Chevron</i> Step One	31
2. <i>Chevron</i> Step Two	38
C. The Administrator’s Application of the “Adequately Competitive Conditions” and “Adequate and Uninterrupted Supply” Factors Under §823(a)(1) Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious	45
1. “Adequately Competitive Conditions”	45
2. “Adequate and Uninterrupted Supply”	49
III. THE ADMINISTRATOR’S DENIAL OF DR. CRAKER’S APPLICATION ON THE ALTERNATE GROUND THAT IT WAS INCONSISTENT WITH THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE SINGLE CONVENTION WAS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	54
A. Standard of Review	54

B. Dr. Craker’s Proposed Manufacture of Marijuana is Not Exempt as “Medicinal” Under the Single Convention 55

C. Dr. Craker’s Registration is Not Otherwise Exempt Under the Single Convention 58

CONCLUSION 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010)	54
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519, 538 (1983)	47
<i>Auguste v. Ridge</i> , 395 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Berkshire Hathaway, Inc. v. Textile Workers Pension Fund</i> , 874 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1989)	42
<i>Bowman v. Lopereno</i> , 311 U.S. 262 (1940)	26
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	51 n.7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Solis</i> , 589 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2009)	25 n.5
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23, 25
<i>Collins v. NTSB</i> , 351 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	27, 54
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	35

<i>Council Tree Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 503 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Director, OWCP v. Hileman</i> , 897 F.2d 1277 (4th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	23
<i>Fry v. DEA</i> , 353 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2003)	22, 24, 28
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	3, 4, 5, 56
<i>Gorman v. NTSB</i> , 558 F.3d 580 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	23, 26
<i>Hill v. Norton</i> , 275 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	55
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	23, 24, 25, 28
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	31
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	54
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	36

<i>Morall v. DEA</i> , 412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	51
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	30
<i>Noramco of Delaware v. DEA</i> , 375 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nutt v. DEA</i> , 916 F.2d 202 (5th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. v. City of Cranston</i> , 586 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009)	22, 23
<i>Penick Corp. v. DEA</i> , 491 F.3d 483 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	41
<i>River Street Donuts, LLC v. Napolitano</i> , 558 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2009)	30, 42
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	33
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	36
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , — S. Ct. —, 2012 WL 932018 (U.S. May 21, 2012)	26
<i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009)	32, 35
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	36

<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	30
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	22

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A)	29
21 U.S.C. §355	17, 53
21 U.S.C. §801(1)	4
21 U.S.C. §801(2)	4
21 U.S.C. §801(7)	7
21 U.S.C. §812(b)	4
21 U.S.C. §821(b)(1)(A)	4
21 U.S.C. §821(b)(1)(B)	4, 56
21 U.S.C. §821(b)(1)(C)	4
21 U.S.C. §812(c) (schedule I(c)(10))	5
21 U.S.C. §823(a)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. §823(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. §823(a)(2)	6

21 U.S.C. §823(a)(3)	6
21 U.S.C. §823(a)(4)	6
21 U.S.C. §823(a)(5)	6, 34, 39
21 U.S.C. §823(a)(6)	6
21 U.S.C. §823(d)	32
21 U.S.C. §823(d)(1)	33, 39, 43
21 U.S.C. §823(f)	4, 16, 17, 51, 53
21 U.S.C. §877	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §405(h)	22
Narcotics Manufacturing Act of 1960, 74 Stat. 55 (1960)	43-44

TREATIES

Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs, 18 U.S.T. 1407	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Controlled Dangerous Substances Act of 1969: Report of the Comm. on the Judiciary, United States Senate, 91st Cong. 7 (1969)</i>	39
---	----

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

21 C.F.R. §1301.33(b)	40
21 C.F.R. §1301.34(b)	49

21 C.F.R. §1301.44(a)	6
28 C.F.R. §0.100(b)	5 n.3
<i>Bulk Manufacture of Schedule I and II Substances,</i> 39 FR 12138 (April 3, 1974)	41
<i>Roxane Laboratories, Inc.,</i> 63 FR 55891 (Oct. 19, 1998)	41
<i>Johnson Matthey, Inc.,</i> 67 FR 39041 (June 6, 2002)	35, 36, 41, 43
<i>Penick Corporation, Inc.,</i> 68 FR 6947 (Feb. 11, 2003)	41
<i>Chattem Chemicals, Inc.,</i> 71 FR 9834 (Feb. 27, 2006)	41
<i>Lyle E. Dr. Craker; Denial of Application,</i> 74 FR 2101 (Jan. 14, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyle E. Dr. Craker, PhD; Order Regarding Officially Noticed Evidence and Motion for Reconsideration,</i> 76 FR 51403 (Aug. 18, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
